
	 Bruksanvisning för duschpanel

	 Bruksanvisning for dusjpanelet

	 Instrukcja obsługi panelu prysznicowego

	 User Instructions for shower panel

434-219



SE	 -	 Bruksanvisning i original		

NO	 -	 Bruksanvisning i original	

PL	 -	 Instrukcja obsługi w oryginale		

EN	 -	 Operating instructions in original

Date of production: 2014-01-30

© Jula AB



SVENSKA������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������� 5

SÄKERHETSANVISNINGAR�����������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������5

TEKNISKA DATA ���������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������5

BESKRIVNING������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������ 6

MONTERING���������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������7

HANDHAVANDE�������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������� 9

UNDERHÅLL�������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������10

UNDERHÅLL SOM KAN UTFÖRAS AV användaren:����������������������������������������������������������������������������������� 10

NORSK����������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������12

SIKKERHETSANVISNINGER��������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������� 12

TEKNISKE DATA��������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������� 12

BESKRIVELSE ����������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������� 13

MONTERING������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������� 14

BRUK����������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������� 16

VEDLIKEHOLD����������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������� 17

VEDLIKEHOLD SOM KAN UTFØRES AV brukeren:��������������������������������������������������������������������������������������17

POLSKI����������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������19

ZASADY BEZPIECZEŃSTWA��������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������� 19

DANE TECHNICZNE��������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������� 19

OPIS������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������ 20

MONTAŻ������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������� 21

OBSŁUGA�����������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������23

KONSERWACJA���������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������24

KONSERWACJA, KTÓRA MOŻE BYĆ PRZEPROWADZANA PRZEZ użytkownika:�������������������������������������������24

ENGLISH�������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������26

SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS ������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������ 26

TECHNICAL DATA ���������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������� 26

DESCRIPTION�����������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������27

ASSEMBLY �������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������� 28

OPERATION������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������ 30

MAINTENANCE��������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������� 31

MAINTENANCE WHICH THE USER CAN DO THEMSELVES:������������������������������������������������������������������������31



SE

4

SÄKERHETSANVISNINGAR

Läs bruksanvisningen noggrant innan användning! 
Spara den för framtida behov.

Duschpaneler ska transporteras i originalförpackning från tillverkaren och säkrade mot förflyttning 
under transport. Håll endast i höljet när panelen flyttas. Var noga med att inte hålla i rör eller 
ledningar som ingår i monteringssystemet.

TEKNISKA DATA

max. arbetstryck	 7,0 bar
min. arbetstryck	 2,0 bar
rekommenderat arbetstryck	 3,0 – 5,0 bar
max. tryckskillnad på vattenanslutningar	 0,5 bar
max. vattentemperatur	 60 °C
säkerhetsspärr i termostatblandare	 38 °C

Bruksanvisning för 
duschpanel

SVENSKA
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BESKRIVNING

Fig. 4Fig. 2

1.	 Panel

2.	 Övre stegsektion

3.	 Övre duschhuvud

4.	 Mutter

5.	 Vattenslang för övre stegsektion

6.	 Packning

7.	 Packning

8.	 Vattenslangar

9.	 Packningar med filtersil

10.	 Blandare

11.	 Rörkrök

12.	 Duschhandtag

13.	 Slangkoppling

14.	 Duschslang

till 
varmvatteninlopp

till 
kallvatteninlopp
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MONTERING

•	 Duschpanelen kan installeras både på vägg eller i hörn. Vid 
hörnmontering ska hörnet vara rätvinkligt och lutning får inte 
överstiga 1 mm/löpmeter. 

•	 Panelens placering bestäms med hänsyn till användarens behov. 
Följ regeln att övre munstycken ska vara under axelhöjd på den 
person som använder panelen medan det övre duschhuvudet 
ska vara minst 15 cm ovanför användarens huvud.

•	 Panelen ska inte användas tillsammans med genomströmningsvärmare, el- eller gasdriven.

•	 Panelen ska monteras av behörig installatör eller annan kvalificerad personal. 

•	 Använd endast fasta nycklar vid monteringen. Använd inte skiftnyckel eller liknande. 

•	 För bästa funktion och livslängd ska filtersil monteras i vattentillförseln. 

•	 Rengör filtret regelbundet genom att skölja under rinnande vatten. Om inte detta krav uppfylls 
upphör garantin att gälla. 

•	 Om produkten lämnas vintertid i rum utan värme ska produkten tömmas helt på vatten. 

•	 Anpassa monteringen till väggmaterialet. Monteringen ska tåla statisk och dynamisk 
belastningar som uppstår vid användning.

•	 Skölj regelbundet igenom vattenledningar så att de inte sätts igen.

1.	 Bestäm panelens placering och märk 
ut borrhål för panelens fäste. Använd 
lämpliga monteringsdetaljer för 
väggmaterialet och produktens vikt.

2.	 Skruva fast fästet.

3.	 Om fästet inte används ska vattenslangen 
som försörjer övre duschhuvudet monteras tillsammans med övre stegsektionen. Dra åt 
slangens mutter med en skruvnyckel.

4.	 Montera övre duschhuvudet på övre stegsektionen med hjälp av skruvnyckel. Skydda 
utvändiga kromytor (fig. 2) med duk eller liknande.
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5.	 Montera packningar med filtersil på vattenslangshylsor (fig. 3).

6.	 Skruva fast vattenslangarna på vattenledningarna med skruvnyckel.

7.	 Häng duschpanelen på väggfästet. Var noga med att inte skada panelens yta.

Fig. 4

8.	 Anslut duschslangen till duschhandtaget och dra åt handtaget, kontrollera att det finns en 
packning mellan handtaget och slangen (fig. 4).

Fig. 3

till 
varmvatteninlopp

till 
kallvatteninlopp



SE

8

HANDHAVANDE

OBS! Funktionen kan variera beroende på paneltypen (fig. 5).

Duschhuvud

jetsmunstycken

shower head with 

water jets

shower with 

Duschhuvud med 
munstycke

Dusch med 
glidfäste

Fig. 5

ÖVRE DUSCHHUVUD
Vatten rinner enbart genom övre duschhuvudet medan övriga funktioner är avstängda.

DUSCHHANDTAG
Vatten rinner enbart genom övre duschhandtaget medan övriga funktioner är avstängda.

ÖVRE MUNSTYCKEN
Vatten rinner enbart genom de två övre munstyckena medan övriga funktioner är avstängda.

NEDRE MUNSTYCKEN
Vatten rinner enbart genom de fyra nedre munstyckena medan övriga funktioner är avstängda.

NEDRE STEGSEKTION
Vatten rinner enbart genom nedre stegsektionen medan övriga funktioner är avstängda.

Panelblandare har två eller tre vred. Nedre vredet används för inställning av vattentemperatur. 
Vredet i mitten används för att stänga och öppna vattentillförsel till panelen samt för att justera 
flödet. Övre vredet ställer in de olika panelfunktionerna. Beroende på inställning riktas vatten till övre 
duschhuvud, duschhandtag, övre och nedre munstycken eller till nedre stegsektion.

OBS! Vatten som samlats i panelens anslutningsslangar kan rinna ur munstycken, stegsektion och 
duschhandtag efter att vattentillförseln har stängs av. Detta är helt normalt och är ingen grund för 
reklamation. För att tömma slangarna, vrid munstyckena åt sidan efter duschen och skaka slangarna 
försiktigt.
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UNDERHÅLL

Rengör produkten med en trasa fuktad med milt rengöringsmedel. Använd inte lösningsmedel eller 
slipande medel, det kan skada apparatens yta. Om du är tveksam kan du prova rengöringsmedlet på 
en dold yta på produkten. Följ rengöringsmedelstillverkarens anvisningar. Skölj panelen noga efter 
varje användning.

UNDERHÅLL SOM KAN UTFÖRAS AV ANVÄNDAREN:
•	 Rengöring av anti-kalksystemet i duschhuvud och hylsor

•	 Rengöring av panelens yta

•	 Åtdragning av muttrar på vattenslangar

•	 Byte av packningar som inte är fast monterade på panelen
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Rätten till ändringar förbehålles. Vid eventuella problem, kontakta vår serviceavdelning på telefon
0200-88 55 88.
Jula AB, Box 363, 532 24 SKARA
www.jula.se
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SIKKERHETSANVISNINGER

Les bruksanvisningen nøye før bruk! 
Ta vare på den for fremtidig bruk.

Dusjpaneler skal transporteres i originalpakningen fra produsenten, og være sikret mot forflytting 
under transport. Bare hold i håndtaket når panelet flyttes. Vær nøye med å ikke holde i rør eller 
ledninger som er en del av monteringssystemet.

TEKNISKE DATA

Maks. arbeidstrykk	 7,0 bar
min. arbeidstrykk:	 2,0 bar
anbefalt arbeidstrykk	 1,0–3,5 bar
maks. trykkforskjell på vanntilkoblinger	 0,5 bar
Maks. vanntemperatur	 60 °C
sikerhetssperre i blandebatterier med termostat	 38 °C

Bruksanvisning for dusjpaneletNORSK
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BESKRIVELSE

Fig. 4Fig. 2

1.	 Panel

2.	 Øvre stigeseksjon

3.	 Øvre dusjhode

4.	 Mutter

5.	 Vattenslang för övre stegsektion

6.	 Pakning

7.	 Pakning

8.	 Vannslanger

9.	 Pakninger med filtersil

10.	 Blandebatteri

11.	 Rørbend

12.	 Dusjhåndtak

13.	 Slangekobling

14.	 Dusjslanger

til  
varmtvannsinntak

til  
kaldtvannsinntk



NO

13

NO

13

MONTERING

•	 Dusjpanelet kan minteres både på begg eller i et hjørne. Ved 
hjørnemontering må hjørnet være rettvinklet og hellingen må 
ikke overstige 1 mm/løpemeter. 

•	 Panelets plassering bestemmes i forhold til brukerens behov. Følg 
regelen om at øvre munnstykket skal være under skulderhøyde 
for den personen som bruker panelet, mens det øvre dusjhodet 
skal være minst 15 cm over brukerens hode.

•	 Panelet må ikke brukes sammen med gjennomstrømmingsvarmere, hverken elektriske  
eller gassdrevne.

•	 Panelen må monteres av en autorisert installatør eller en annen kvalifisert person. 

•	 Bare bruk fastnøkler ved monteringen. Ikke bruk løsemidler eller liknende. 

•	 For optimal funksjon og holdbarhet må det monteres en filtersil i vanntilførselen. 

•	 Rengjør filteret jevnlig ved å skylle det i rennende vann. Garantien bortfaller hvis ikke dette kravet 
blir fulgt. 

•	 Hvis produktet etterlates i rom uten varme om vinteren, må det tømmes helt for vann. 

•	 Tilpass monteringen etter materialet i veggen. Monteringen må tåle statiske og dynamiske 
belastninger som oppstår ved bruk.

•	 Skyll gjennom vannledninger jevnlig, slik at de ikke tettes.

1.	 Besgtem panelet plassering av merk ut 
borehull for panelfestet. Bruk egnede 
monteringsdetaljer til veggmaterialet og 
vekten til produktet.

2.	 Skru fast festet.

3.	 Hvis festet ikke brukes må vannslangen 
som forsyner det øvre dusjhodet monteres sammen med øvre stegseksjon. Stram mutteren 
til slangen med en skrunøkkel.

4.	 Monter øvre dusjhodet på øvre stegseksjon ved hjelp av en skrunøkkel. Beskytt ytre 
kromoverflater (fig. 2) med en klut eller lignende.
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5.	 Monter pakninger med filtersil på slangehylsene for vann (fig. 3).

6.	 Skru fast vannslangene på vannrørene med skrunøkkel.

7.	 Heng dusjpanelet på veggfestet. Vær nøye slik at panelets ytre ikke skades.

Fig. 4

8.	 Koble dusjslangen til dusjhåndtaket, og dra i håndtaket og kontroller at det er en pakning 
mellom håndtaket og slangen (fig. 4).

Fig. 3

til  
varmtvannsinntak

til  
kaldtvannsinntk
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BRUK

OBS! Funksjonen kan variere avhengig av paneltypen (fig. 5).

Dusjhode

strålermynnstykker

dusjhode med 

vannstråler

dusj med 

glidehåndtak

Dusjhode med 
munnstykke

Dusj med glidefeste

Fig. 5

ØVRE DUSJHODE
Det renner bare vann gjennom det øvre dusjhodet mens de andre funksjonene er avstengt.

DUSJHÅNDTAK
Det renner bare vann gjennom det øvre dusjhåndtaket mens de andre funksjonene  
er avstengt.

ØVRE MUNNSTYKKE
Det renner bare vann gjennom de to øvre munnstykkene mens de andre funksjonene  
er stengt.

NEDRE MUNNSTYKKE
Vannet renner bare gjennom de fire nedre munnstykkene mens de andre funksjonene  
er avstengt.

NEDRE STEGSEKSJON
Det renner bare vann gjennom nedre stegseksjone mens de andre funksjonene er avstengt.

Blandebatteriet på panelene har to eller tre dreiehjul. Det nedre hjulet brukes til å stille inn 
vanntemperaturen. Hjulet i midten brukes til å stenge og åpne vanntilførselen til panelet og for å 
justere vannstrømmen. Det øvre hjulet brukes for å stille inn de ulike panelfunksjonene. Avhengig av 
innstillingen, rettes vannstrålene til øvre dusjhode, dusjhåndtaket, øvre og nedre munnstykke eller til 
nedre stegseksjon.

OBS! Vann som samles i panelenes avslutningsslanger kan rette ut av munnstykkene, stegseksjonen 
og dusjhåndtaket etter at vanntilførselen er stengt. Dette er helt normalt, og ingen grunn til 
reklamasjon. For å tømme slangene, vri munnstykkene til siden etter dusjen, og rist slangene 
forsiktig.



NO

16

NO

16

VEDLIKEHOLD

Rengjør produktet med en klut fuktet med mildt rengjøringsmiddel. Ikke bruk løsemidler eller 
slipemidler, det kan skade apparatets overflate. Hvis du er i tvil, kan du prøve rengjøringsmiddelet 
på en skjult overflate på produktet. Følg anvisningene til produsenten av rengjøringsmiddelet. Skyll 
panelet grundig etter hver bruk.

VEDLIKEHOLD SOM KAN UTFØRES AV BRUKEREN:
•	 Rengjøring av kalkforhindringssystemet i dusjhodet og hylser

•	 Rengjøring av overflaten til panelet

•	 Stramming av muttere på vannslanger

•	 Utskiftning av pakninger som ikke er fastmontert på panelet
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Med forbehold om endringer. Ved eventuelle problemer kan du kontakte vår serviceavdeling  
på telefon
0200-88 55 88.
Jula AB, Box 363, 532 24 SKARA
www.jula.no
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ZASADY BEZPIECZEŃSTWA

Przed użyciem uważnie przeczytaj instrukcję obsługi! 
Zachowaj ją w celu przyszłego użycia.

Panele prysznicowe należy przewozić w oryginalnym opakowaniu producenta i na czas transportu 
zabezpieczyć je przed przemieszczaniem. Podczas przenoszenia chwytaj wyłącznie za obudowę. 
Uważaj, by nie chwytać panelu za rury lub przewody będące częścią systemu montażowego.

DANE TECHNICZNE

Maks. ciśnienie robocze	 7,0 barów
Min. ciśnienie robocze	 2,0 bary
Zalecane ciśnienie robocze	 3,0–5,0 barów
Maks. różnica ciśnień na przyłączach wody	 0,5 bara
Maks. temperatura wody	 60°C
Blokada bezpieczeństwa w mieszaczu termostatycznym	 38°C

Instrukcja obsługi panelu prysznicowegoPOLSKI
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OPIS

Rys. 4Rys. 2

1.	 Panel

2.	 Górna sekcja drabinkowa

3.	 Góna głowica natryskowa

4.	 Nakrętka

5.	 Wąż do wody do górnej sekcji 
drabinkowej

6.	 Uszczelka

7.	 Uszczelka

8.	 Węże do wody

9.	 Uszczelki z sitkiem filtrującym

10.	 Mieszacz

11.	 Kształtka rurowa

12.	 Słuchawka prysznicowa

13.	 Złączka węża

14.	 Wąż prysznicowy

do wlotu wody 
ciepłej

do wlotu wody 
zimnej
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MONTAŻ

•	 Panel prysznicowy może być montowany zarówno na ścianie, jak i 
w narożniku. Przy montażu narożnym kąt powinien być kątem 
prostym, a nachylenie nie może przekraczać 1 mm/metr bieżący. 

•	 Panel należy umiejscowić z uwzględnieniem potrzeb użytkownika. 
Przestrzegaj zasady, zgodnie z którą górna dysza powinna 
znajdować się poniżej linii barków osoby korzystającej z panelu, 
podczas gdy górna głowica natryskowa powinna znajdować się 
co najmniej 15 cm nad głową użytkownika.

•	 Nie należy stosować panelu razem z podgrzewaczem przepływowym zasilanym prądem 
elektrycznym lub gazem.

•	 Panel powinien być zamontowany przez uprawnionego instalatora lub inny wykwalifikowany 
personel. 

•	 Podczas montażu używaj wyłącznie kluczy nienastawnych.  Nie używaj kluczy angielskich ani 
podobnych. 

•	 Aby zapewnić optymalne działanie i długotrwałe użytkowanie należy w przewodzie 
doprowadzającym wodę zamontować sitko filtrujące. 

•	 Regularnie czyść filtr, spłukując go pod bieżącą wodą. Nieprzestrzeganie tego wymogu 
spowoduje utratę gwarancji. 

•	 Jeżeli w okresie zimowym produkt będzie pozostawiony w nieogrzewanym pomieszczeniu, należy 
go całkowicie opróżnić z wody. 

•	 Dopasuj rodzaj montażu do materiału ściennego. Konstrukcja montażu powinna wytrzymywać 
obciążenia statyczne i dynamiczne powstające w trakcie użytkowania.

•	 Regularnie przepłukuj przewody wodne, aby zapewnić ich drożność. 

1.	 Ustal pozycję panelu i zaznacz miejsce wywiercenia otworów do mocowania panelu. 
Zastosuj elementy montażowe odpowiednie do materiału ściennego i ciężaru panelu.

2.	 Przykręć mocowanie.

3.	 Jeżeli nie korzystasz z mocowania, wąż, 
który doprowadza wodę do górnej 
głowicy natryskowej, powinien zostać 
zamontowany razem z górną sekcją 
drabinkową.  Dokręć nakrętkę za pomocą 
klucza.

4.	 Zamocuj górną głowicę natryskową na górnej sekcji drabinkowej za pomocą klucza. 
Zabezpiecz zewnętrzne powierzchnie chromowane (rys. 2) ręcznikiem lub czymś podobnym.
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5.	 Zamontuj uszczelki z sitkiem filtrującym na tulejach węży do wody (rys. 3).

6.	 Dokręć kluczem węże do wody na przewodach wodnych.

7.	 Zawieś panel na uchwycie ściennym. Uważaj, aby nie uszkodzić powierzchni panelu.

Rys. 4

8.	 Podłącz wąż prysznicowy do słuchawki, dokręć słuchawkę i sprawdź, czy pomiędzy słuchawką 
a wężem znajduje się uszczelka (rys. 4).

Rys. 3

do wlotu wody 
ciepłej

do wlotu wody 
zimnej
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OBSŁUGA

UWAGA! Funkcje mogą być różne w zależności od typu panelu (rys. 5).

Głowica natryskowa

jetsdysze

shower head with 

water jets
Głowica natryskowa  

z dyszami

Prysznic z uchwytem 
przesuwnym

Rys. 5

GÓRNA GŁOWICA NATRYSKOWA
Woda płynie wyłącznie przez górną głowicę natryskową, podczas gdy inne funkcje są wyłączone.

SŁUCHAWKA PRYSZNICOWA
Woda płynie wyłącznie przez górną słuchawkę, podczas gdy inne funkcje są wyłączone.

DYSZE GÓRNE
Woda płynie wyłącznie przez dwie górne dysze, podczas gdy inne funkcje są wyłączone.

DYSZE DOLNE
Woda płynie wyłącznie przez cztery dolne dysze, podczas gdy inne funkcje są wyłączone.

DOLNA SEKCJA DRABINKOWA
Woda płynie wyłącznie przez dolną sekcję drabinkową, podczas gdy inne funkcje są wyłączone.

Mieszacz do panelu ma dwa lub trzy pokrętła. Dolne pokrętło służy do regulacji temperatury. 
Środkowe pokrętło jest używane do zamykania i otwierania dopływu wody do panelu oraz do regulacji 
strumienia. Za pomocą górnego pokrętła ustawia się poszczególne funkcje panelu. W zależności od 
pozycji woda kierowana jest do górnej głowicy natryskowej, słuchawki prysznicowej, górnych i dolnych 
dysz lub dolnej sekcji drabinkowej.

UWAGA! Woda zbierająca się w wężach przyłączeniowych panelu może wyciekać z dysz, sekcji 
drabinkowej i słuchawki prysznicowej po zamknięciu dopływu wody. Jest to zupełnie normalne i nie 
stanowi podstawy do reklamacji. W celu opróżnienia węży odchyl po kąpieli dysze na bok i ostrożnie 
potrząśnij wężami. 
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KONSERWACJA

Czyść produkt szmatką zwilżoną łagodnym środkiem czyszczącym. Nie stosuj rozpuszczalników ani 
środków ściernych, gdyż mogą one uszkodzić powierzchnię urządzenia. W razie wątpliwości sprawdź 
działanie środka czyszczącego na niewidocznym fragmencie powierzchni produktu. Postępuj zgodnie z 
zaleceniami producenta środka czyszczącego. Po każdym użyciu dokładnie spłucz panel.

KONSERWACJA, KTÓRA MOŻE BYĆ PRZEPROWADZANA PRZEZ UŻYTKOWNIKA:
•	 Czyszczenie systemu przeciwosadowego w głowicy natryskowej i tulejach.

•	 Czyszczenie powierzchni panelu.

•	 Dokręcanie nakrętek na wężach do wody.

•	 Wymiana uszczelek, które nie są na stałe zamontowane na panelu.
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Z zastrzeżeniem prawa do zmian. W razie ewentualnych problemów skontaktuj się telefonicznie z 
naszym działem obsługi klienta pod numerem:
0200-88 55 88.
Jula AB, Box 363, 532 24 SKARA
www.jula.pl
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SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS

Read the instruction manual carefully before use. 
Please retain for any future use.

The shower panels will be transported in their original packaging from the manufacturer’s premises 
and secured against movement in transit. Only carry in the casing when the panel is being moved. Be 
careful to avoid holding the panel by the tubes or pipes in the assembly.

TECHNICAL DATA

Max. operating pressure	 7 bar
Min. operating pressure	 2 bar
Recommended operating pressure	 3–5 bar
Max. pressure difference for water connections	 0.5 bar
Max. water temperature	 60°C
Safety catch in the thermostat mixer	 38°C

Instruction manual for shower panelENGLISH
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DESCRIPTION

Fig. 4Fig. 2

1.	 Panel

2.	 Upper rail section

3.	 Overhead shower (head)

4.	 Nut

5.	 Water hose for upper rail section

6.	 Gasket

7.	 Gasket

8.	 Water hoses

9.	 Gaskets with filter screen

10.	 Mixer

11.	 Pipe elbow

12.	 Shower handle

13.	 Hose coupling

14.	 Shower hose

to  
hot water inlet

to  
cold water inlet
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ASSEMBLY

•	 The shower panel can be installed on both the wall or in a 
corner. If you decide to install the shower panel in a corner, the 
corner must be rectangular and the incline must never exceed 
1 mm/running metre. 

•	 Where the panel is positioned will be determined by the needs of 
the user. Bear in mind that the highest jet must be below 
shoulder height for the person using the panel, while the 
overhead shower head must be at least 15 cm above the  
user’s head.

•	 The panel must not be used together with either electric or gas flow heaters.

•	 The panel must be assembled by a qualified installation engineer or another qualified member 
of staff. 

•	 Only use fixed spanners during the assembly process. Do not use an adjustable spanner  
or similar. 

•	 To ensure the optimal function and service life, fit a filter screen in the water supply. 

•	 Clean the filter regularly by rinsing it under running water. Failure to meet this requirement will 
void the product’s warranty. 

•	 If the product is to be left in an unheated room during the winter, all water must be emptied 
from it. 

•	 Adjust the assembly process to the wall materials. The assembly must be able to withstand the 
static and dynamic loads that occur during assembly.

•	 Regularly rinse out the water pipes so that they do not get clogged.

1.	 Decide where to position the panel and 
mark drill holes for the panel’s bracket. 
Use mounting accessories suitable for 
the wall material and the weight of the 
product.

2.	 Tighten the bracket.

3.	 If you are not using the bracket, fit the water hose supplying the overhead shower (head) 
together with the upper rail section. Tighten the nuts on the hose using  
a spanner.

4.	 Fit the overhead shower (head) on the upper rail section using a spanner. Protect  
	 the external chrome surface (fig. 2) with a cloth or similar.
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5.	 Fit the gaskets and filter screens on the water hose sleeves (fig. 3).

6.	 Tightly screw the water hoses onto the water pipes using the spanner.

7.	 Attach the shower panel to the wall bracket. Be careful not to damage the  
panel surface.

Fig. 4

8.	 Connect the shower hose to the shower head and tighten the head; make sure that there is a 
gasket between the head and hose (fig. 4).

Fig. 3

to  
hot water inlet

to  
cold water inlet
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OPERATION

PLEASE NOTE: Function may vary depending on the type of panel (fig. 5).

Shower head

Jets

Duschhuvud med 
munstycke

Dusch med 
glidfäste

Shower with 

sliding handle

Shower head with 

water jets

Fig. 5

OVERHEAD SHOWER (HEAD)
Water pours exclusively through the shower head above you while the other functions are turned off.

SHOWER HANDLE
Water pours exclusively through the shower handle above you while the other functions are  
turned off.

UPPER JETS
Water pours exclusively through the two upper jets while the other functions are turned off.

LOWER JETS
Water pours exclusively through the four lower jets while the other functions are turned off.

LOWER RAIL SECTION
Water pours exclusively through the lower rail sections while the other functions are turned off.

The panel mixer has either two or three knobs. The lower knob is used to set the water temperature. 
The middle knob is used to stop and start the water supply to the panel, and to adjust the flow. The 
upper knob adjusts the various panel functions. Depending on the setting, water is directed to the 
overhead shower (head), shower handle, upper and lower jets, or the lower rail section.

PLEASE NOTE: Water that has been collected in the panel’s connection hoses may drain out via the 
jets, rail section and shower handle after the water supply has been turned off. This is completely 
normal and does not represent grounds for a complaint. To empty the hoses, turn the jets to the side 
after a shower and shake the hoses carefully.
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MAINTENANCE

Clean the product using a cloth that has been moistened with a mild cleaning agent. Do not use 
solvents or abrasive agents, as these may damage product’s surface. If you are not sure what to use, 
you can test the cleaning agent on a concealed part of the product. Follow the instructions provided 
by the manufacturer of the cleaning agent. Rinse the panel thoroughly after each application.

MAINTENANCE WHICH THE USER CAN DO THEMSELVES:
•	 Clean the descaling system in the shower head and sleeves

•	 Clean the panel’s surface

•	 Tighten the nuts on the water hoses

•	 Replace the gaskets that are not permanently mounted on the panel
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All content subject to change. In the event of problems, please contact our service department.
+46 (0)200-88 55 88.
Jula AB, Box 363, 532 24 SKARA
www.jula.se


